

No. 22-20632

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;  
SANDRA L. THOMPSON; JANET YELLEN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Chad Flores, esq.  
BECK REDDEN, LLP  
1221 McKinney Street  
1 Houston Center  
Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
cflores@beckredde.com

David H. Thompson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
Athanasia O. Livas  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Mandate Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	3
A. Nothing in the Supreme Court’s Mandate Prohibits Plaintiffs From Pressing Previously Unaddressed Theories in an Amended Complaint. ....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Removal Remedy Claims Fall Within the Supreme Court’s Mandate.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims Fall Within the Supreme Court’s Mandate.....	8
II. Defendants’ Arguments Against Plaintiffs’ Removal Remedy Fail.....	12
A. Defendants’ Agency Action Argument Fails.....	12
B. Defendants’ Section 4617(f) Argument Fails.....	13
C. The Supreme Court Did Not Implicitly Create a Contemporaneity Requirement for Presidential Statements.....	16
III. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Their Claims.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Their Removal Remedy Allegations—including through a Dispositive Statement from the Former President.....	19

B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the FHFA’s Self-Funding  
Structure Violates the Appropriations Clause.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (pet. granted Feb. 27, 2023) .....	25
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. NASA</i> , 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	3, 5
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Doran v. Petroleum Management Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	4
<i>FDIC v. Bennett</i> , 898 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>General Universal Systems v. HAL, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 108 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1939) .....	3
<i>N. Miss. Commc 'ns., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 951 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 399 U.S. 222 (1970) .....	5
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Whren</i> , 111 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	12, 13

**Statutes and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....13

12 U.S.C.

    § 4516(a) .....25

    § 4516(f)(2) .....25

    § 4617(f).....13

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....18

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(1)(B) .....18
